The instrument is appropriate since it enables one to 
collect large data from primary sources little cost. The population of study is the residents 
Ondo state. The population of Ondo state as projected in 2019 is 4,671,700. This population 

was adopted since no census has been conducted in 2006. Five hundred and thirty-eight (538) 
respondents from the Ondo state were drawn as the representative sample. This figure was 
arrived at using the Wimmer and Dominick Online sample size calculator with 95% confident 
level and 5% margin of error, with the oversampling of 40% to take into account those number